

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 87TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 29, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. William A. Lorenzo - SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC at Mayor's Office)

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga

- Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

- ABC President/Ex-Officio Member (on-leave) Absent: Hon. Aider M. Javier

RESOLUTION NO. 80-2021

"A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR 3 ENTRANCES AND 1 EXIT AT THE PUBLIC MARKET COMPOUND."

WHEREAS, the General Community Quarantine category of the province of Cagayan allows some restrictions during the Enhanced Community Quarantine in applicable;

WHEREAS, in the public market operations of the municipality of Santa Teresita, social distancing is still observed and to allow the faster mobility of consumers, it provided a monitored entrances and exits in the public market compound:

- 1. The main entrance (beside Cebuana Lhullhier)
- 2. The wet market entrance.
- 3. The small opening at the south-western part of Public Market Building-III will serve as entrance for the pedestrian only;
- 4. The gate at the western part of the main public market (infront of Tourism Business Information Center) will be utilized as exit.

WHEREAS, for purposes of monitoring and contact tracing, issuance of triage form is required to residents as well as non-residents when entering the public market and non-residents are required to present a valid ID;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to provide for 3 entrances and 1 exit at the public market compound;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

APPROVED, this day of April 12, 2021:

Sanggunian Secretar

RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE **Junicipal Mayor**

porary Presiding Officer

A. LORENZO

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

[sbres2021] 005 sb stc